Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: September 28,
1926. 1926

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1926

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COINITTEE

Madison, Wisconsin

Tuesday, September 28, 1926, 2 P, I.

FRESFERNT: Regents Callahan, Olbrich; Presilent Frank,
Business llanager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

4 :
John Dollard was present to discuss the matter of the bids
for the Memorial Union 3Building.
The matter will come up again for consideration at the

\“ﬁ1¥@3 Board meeting to be held on October 13.

RuECOMITENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. That the contract for the foundation for the 2,000,000
gallon pump to be installed in the University rumping station
be awarded to George Nelson, Madison, Wisconsin, for the sum of
#%1,840, and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the
contract; §779.94 chargeable to 20.41(1)(n) savings authorized
by the Governor in Central Heat Service to Agricultural Buildings,
and the balance chargeable to 20.41 (1)(d) Wew Construction Cur-

rent. The bids were as follows:
George Helson, Madison, Wis., $1,840
C. B. Fritz Co., i " 1,988
John CGlaettli, Jr., " " 2,066
Johh Icke, LR i 2,243
Adopted.

E.that the Emergency Board be reguested to authorize the
purchase of a truck for the Department of Dormitories and Com-
monss cstimated cost $1,750, chargeable to 20.41(5)(a).

Adopted.

v \
) 3. That upon the rccommendation of Director Goodnight, Pro- é?
5 yfessor C. L. Hull be permitted to rcpay his summer scssion salary "é;
\3&2.5¢ for sarvice in the Swmer Session of 1926, and to elect leave of ’
) “abscnce in its stond,
Adopted.




4., That upon the recommendation of D. Lo'Halverson, Director
Tepartment of Dormitories and Commoni, the resignation of Dorothy
Rove as secretary of the Department be accepted, effective October

~ 11, 1926,

A,
NV

Adopted.

v, '
5. That $100 be transferred from assistants to clerks and
stenographers, Department of Economics, College of Letters and

Science. (Ymi@mi?ﬁwﬁi
Adopted. |

6. That upon the rcécommendation of Director Goodnight, D.R.
Fellows be paid $100 for the managemcnt of the Outdoor Theatre
plays, and all work connccted thercwith, chargeable to Administra-
tion Summcr Session budget.

Acdopted.
v/
7. That the University rule with rcfcrence to deposits on

rooms in dormitorics, as statcd in the cataloguc, bc changed to
read as followss:

“Applications for rooms will not bc rcceived until &%@
April 1. These should be sent to the bursar of the cJ g
University, together with a deposit of $10 and a state- lagf 4 |
ment of the student's choice of dormitories, his perma-- }X
ncnt home address and the class he will enter. The de- Mgy
posits of students who have lived in the halls will be é?ﬁ
refunded the week following the close of the period of g |
rcsidence, providing thce student has met all obligations z,gwu

of the departmcnt. A deduction from the deposit will be
made for any injury to the room or for any equipment not
rcturned in pcrfect condition.”

Adopted.

8. That the rcquest of Dr. E. A. Birgc for cquipment for Room
14, Biolcgy Building, including a stcam bath, at an cstimated cost
of $147, bc approved. Charge to Regents' Unassigned, Capital.
Adopted.,

9. That the request of Professor E. M. Terry for the purchase
ctl new microphonc for the broadcasting staticn, at an cstimated
cost of $137, bec approved.

Adopted.

~

(27

-2




(g
10. That Professor A. K. Lobeck be paid $150; the =&
amount of fees paid for the Rocky Iountuln Physiography oourse,
whichwas given on the fee baSlS. .
Adopted.

ll,véhat an additional $500 be appropriated for cleaning the
i i 1 T UTTILTg €l OVEer to € department o

Halls and Commons, the previous appropriation being insufficient.
Adopted. » o :

dated September 17, 1926, requesting permission to construct a road
over a small trlangular piece of land owned by the University, at

u&gp:M&IEagle Heights.
éif%i/* Actlon postponed. /

<~Lj //The Business manager presented a letter from W{El&ﬁ@;ﬂ;g,éiﬁﬁg’

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

-Letters and Science-

"1. That Martha Williamson be appointed assistant in history
and criticism of art for the first semester 1926-27; salary $350
for the semester; charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

2. That Louise Clark be appointed assistant in hlstory and
criticism of art for the first semester 1926-27; salary $300 for
the semester; charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

3 That the appointment of C. B. Cannon as assistant in chemis=
ngga; for the year 1926-27 be cancelled.
hdopted.

k 4, That the appointment of Donald Graham as assistant in ¢ hem-

istry for the year 1926-27 be cancelled.
Adopted.

\‘i

5. That R. C. Crozier be appcinted assistant in chemistry for
the year 1926-27; salary $600; charged to budget of department.
Ad Opted




6. That John Hale be appointed assistant in chemistry for the
vear 1926-27; salary $600; charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

7. That E. F. Ogg be appointed assistant in chemistry for the
vear 1926-27; salary $600; cherged to budget of department.
Ldopted.

8. That Rex Robinson be appointed assistant in chemistry for
the year 1926-27; salary $600; charged to budget of department.
Adopted,

9. That Ernest D. Coon be appointed assistant in chemistry for
the year 1926-27; salary $600; charged to budget of department.

Adopted.
‘ . . 9 hﬁfﬁw
10. That John /. Commons be appointed assistant in economics Qt@%
for the year 1926-27; salary $500; charged to budget of department.;? e,
Adopted. . A eﬁégkgﬁ
é‘g:“@?‘m D
Ao
F xﬁ" '?“I;L

11. That Guy E. Morrison be appointed assistant in economics
for the year 1926-27: salary $750; charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

12, That Mrs. E. O. Kraemer be appointed assistant i economics
for the first semester 1926-27; salary $125 for the semester;
charged to budget of department.

adopted.

13. That the salaries of “he following assistants in economics
be increased for the year 1925-27 om account of additional work,
as indicated in each case; increase to be charged to budget of de-
partment: '

J. R. Bloughsj from $1000 to $1250

F. F. Burchett " 1000 to 1250
W. F, Ferger " 500 to 1000
W. E. Haber " 750 to 100C
E. P. Schmidt " 750 to 1000

Adopted.

14. Thot Robert Leahy bc appointed student assistont in com-
merce for the year 1926-27; salary at the rate of $35 2 month:
charged to budget of department. '

Adopted.




15. That Elcanor 0. Miller be appointed assistont in educa-
tion for the yecar 1926-27; salary $700; charged to budgets of de-
partment.

Adopted.
/f\ 16. That the resignation of C. C. Certain as lecturer in
— Enelish for the year 1926-27, bc accepted.
Adopted.
-Ti 17. That the resignation of M. L. Merrill as instructor in
English for thc first semester 1926-27 be esmceliedlecchlid,
Adopted. :

18. Thot Mrs. Helen P. Payne be appointed assistant in
English for the first semester 1926-27; salary $75C for the sem-

ester. Charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

'

c .19, That the appointment of L. 8. Paine as ossistant in geog-
— raphy for the year 1926-27 be cancelled.
adopted.

20. That the salary of George Wood, assistont in geography,
be increased from $500 to $1000 for the ycar 1926-27 on account of
increased duties; increase to be charged to budget of department.

Adopted. _

21. That the salory of Loyal J. Durand, assistant in geog-
raphy, be increased from $1000 to $1400 for the year 1926-27 on
account of increased dutics; increase to be charged to budget of
department.

Adopted.

22, That F. T. Thwoites, Curator of the Geological Museum, be
given leave of absencce without poy from the opening of the first
scmester 1926-27 to Ilovember 15, 1926,

‘ Adopted.

S%;/» 23. That the resignotion of C. H. Owen, instructor in Germon,
< be accepted.
Adopted.

24, That Helen Wann be appointed half-timc instructor in ap-
plied arts for the year 1926-27; salary $1075; charged to budget of
department; that she be also cppointed half-timc teacher of appliecd
arts in thc Wisconsin High Sechool for the year 1926-27; salary

Le,

[

Ve

. . - P e o e e ek e L L




$1075; chorged to Wisconsin High School budgets; total salary for

the year, $2150.

Adopted.

25. That Emerson Monzer be appointed part-time instructor
in industrial education for the year 1926-27; salary $500; charged
to unassigned instruction; that he be also appointed part-time @ éf
teacher of manual arts in the Wisconsin High School for the yoar “a%
1926-27; salary $1000, to be charged as follows: $900 to Wisconsin v
High School budget, and $100 to unassigned instruction, Wisconsin ‘#
High School; total selary for the year, $i500.

Adopted.

ﬂ
o

- 26. That P. A. Foote be appointed laboratory assistant
in pharmacy for the year 1926-27; salary WSOO charged to budget
of department.
Adopted.

27. That R, D. Bienfang be mpp01nted Hollister fellow in 2 Qﬂ;

pharmacy for the vear 1926-27; stipend $425, to be charged as fol- el

lowss: w385 to unexpended balence in income of Hollister fellor- e

ship: $40 to pharmacy department. .
Adopted.

28. That H;ﬁﬂ;_ﬁrzun_be appointed Fritzsche Brothers fellow ‘;éh%
in pharmacy for the year 1926-27; stipend $400.

Adopted. Vs
w»pﬂ 29. That the appointment of James .. Melrose as assistant
¢ in psychology for the first semester 1926-27 be cancelled.

Adopted.

30. That Jay E. Caster be %pp01nted assistant in psychology
for the first semester 1926-27; salary $325 for the semcster;
chﬂraed to budget of department. 375
: Adopted.

31. That Charles T. Caddock be appointed instructor in French
for the year 1926-27; salary $1800; charged to budget of department. N,

¥ 4;*

Adopted. @:ﬁ

32. That the resignation of B. R. Jordan, instructor in h?i

\/7Fr@nch, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the Summer &@M

Session, 1926,
Adopted.




33. Thot the appointment of 8. E. Moncoda as assistant in

! Italian be cancellecd.
cv

Adopted.

~

34. That Augusta Boschini be appointed assistant in Italian
for the ycor 1926-27; scolory $1300; charged to budget of depart-
ment. ' ‘

adopted.

'35, That the salary of Mrs. T. Vacquier, assistant in French,
be increased for the first semester 1920-27, from $400 to $600, on
account of increased instruction; increase to be charged to budget
of department.

Adopted.

' 36. That the appointment of Louis 4. Mnllory as assistant in
sneech for the year 1926-27. be cancelled. :
Hdopted., :

37. That .ilpha Roth be appointed assistant in speech for the
vear 1926-27: salary $4003 charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

C“#LA 38. That the appointment of Stillmon Wright as assistant in
.~ ZC )

ology for the year 1926-27, be cancelled.
hdopted.

39. That E. L. Bolender be appoinﬁed assistant in zoology for
the year 1926-27; salary $700; charged to budget of department.
Adopted. :

. 40. Thot C. A. Herrick be appointed assistont professor of
zoology for the term of three years, to take effect at the opening
of the second semcster 1926-27; salary at the rate of 43000 for)}
the yvear; charged to budget of department. €

Adopted.

41. That Samuel Lepkovsky be appointed reseorch ossociate in
zoology for the ycar 1926-27; salary $2500; charged to budget of
department.

Adopted.

e e i S T g e 1

/é/mﬁé@-

[




42, That R. 4. Swigert be appointed janitor-technician in the
Wisconsin High School for the year 1926-27; salary $200; charged
to Wisconsin High Schocl budget. (Mr. Swigert is clso in the em-
ploy of the Service Department ot $125.)

~dopted.

43, That Miss Vere Rubel be appointed assistant in . English
for the first scmester 1926-27; salary $500 for thc scmester;
chnrged to budget of department.

Adopted.
OMJ/ 44, That the appointment of Corol Willioms as industrial
C///écholar in education be cancelled. .
Adopted.

45. That the following adjustment be made in the service of
Hdgar Z. Palmer, instructor in Economics: for the first semestcr
1926-27, one-third of his timc to be devoted to instruction, and
two-thirds to rcsearch; for the sccond semester, on full time in
researchs salary 31250 for the year, $1000 to be charged to
spceinl approprintion for research fcllows in Economics, and $250
to budgect of department of Economics.

Adopted. '

46, That i, T. Hoentzschel, assistont in Philosophy,.bec paid
an additional sum of %40 os reader in the department of Philosophy
during the yecar l926~27§’charged to Regents' unassigned.

Adopted,

~Engincering-

1. That K. C. Davis bc appointed student nssistont in  Machine
Design for the yeor 1926-275 salary $450 for the year; provided
in thc budget.

Adopted.

2. That C. R. Weymouth be appointed part-time assistant in
Highway Engincering for the first secmester 1926-27; salary
2750 for the semester; chorged to balance on salary of Professor
L. 8. Smith, on lcave of abscncc.
4<Ld.0p ted.




3. That F. 0. Griffith be appointed instructor in Drawing
and Descriptive Geometry for the year 1926-27; salary $1800
for the year, vice N. F. Doubner, dececased. (£16005 additional .

e

$200 to be chorged to unassigned instruction.) %%é£%'

Adoptede 7¥ ¥

4. That Ira Goff be appointed research fellow in Metallurg
for the yecar 1926-27; stipend $1200 for the year; charged to En- ;%7
gincering Foundation fund. ’ )

sdopte “)V

5. That Clarence H. Lohrig be appointed research fellow in |

Metallurgy for“TEE‘§EE?’T§§€T§%; stipend $1200 for the year; ;Q%[ |

charged to Enginecring Foundation fund. | o
Adopted. L ’ .

x‘( \{:ﬁ«ﬁ YT ) i}%‘ @E,j,é,é } o N 0
6. That R. R. Schrader be appointed reseatch assistant in
Mechanicsp\for the year 1926-27; salary $600 for the year; tharged -
to Enginecring Rescarch fund.

/_VTLB:OP ted. /

7. That L. J. Peters, assistent professor of Electrienl En- A{
gineering, be grantcd lcave of absence without pay for, the year ©qy-

1926-27.

«
Adopted. é%n
keﬂ:.j &‘L
L
-Medicinec-
1. That Mrs. Opal Palmer be appointed librarian in the Med-
ical School. Library beginning September 1, 19263 salary 580
a month; chorged to extra labor, Administrotion.
LHdopted.
<, That William Focke be cppointed part-time instructor in
medicine for the first semester 1926-27: salary $100 for the )
semester; charged to budget of department. hk%
~dopted., ' wgm

~

3, That Mrs. R. D. Russell be appointed laboratory tech-
nician, beginning September 20, 19263 salary $65 o month; in
AX/pl&ce of Hsther Silverman.
\ Adopted.
-9-

o L e R B T S B o AT A B L e R R e e B e B L o B e L o T B R e T T T mmr e e e




-Physical Educotion-

1. That J. E. Hull be appointed nssistant in Physical
Tducation (footbnll) from September 15 to December 1, 19263
compensation 5400 for the period; charged to budget of depart-
nent, fuand 14,

Adopted.

2. That the resignation of James L. Brader, » ssistant

T
,//Iﬁ Physical Education, be accepted.

adopted.

3. Thot Fred Evans be appointed assistent in Physical Ed-
ucation for the year 1926-27; salary $100 o month; charged
to salary of James L. Brader, resigned; $250 to lag 3750 to
5C.

iAdopted.

4. That the salary of E. R. Slaughter, assistant in Phy-
sical Education, be increased from $1200 to %2600 for the
period September 1, 1926, to February 1, 1927; chorged to sal-
ary of Jomes L. Brader, resigned; $550 to la; $2050 to 5C.

ncdopted.

-10-.




5. That Dwight Spooner be appointed assistant basket ball
coach for a period of seven momths, September 15, 1926, to April
15, 1927, at a salary of $400. Chargeable to 5C, from the item
"Assistant Basketball Coach, $1500."

Adopted.

6. That Horry McAndrews be appointed assistant in football for
a period from September 15 to November 20, 1926, at a salary of _
$400. Charge to 5C from the surplus left in "assistant in Football®
snlary.
Adopted.

7. Thot the rank of Earl V. Hicks be made assistant in Physical
Education, and not “student assistant" as noted in the budget.
Adopted.

8, That M. Simpkins be appointed assistant in swimming at a
salary of $600 for a period of ten months; $200 to be taken from
part-time assistant provided in the budget, from 1l-4A, and $400 from
the Athletic Council fund, from the item listcd as .ssistant Foct-
ball trainer. ”

' LAdopted.

9. That authority be granted to pay Harry Golden, Publicity
Agsistant in the Deparitment of Physical Education, his regular
selary of $250 per month from June 15 te July 31, 1926. Charge to
savings on salary account of the department.

Adopted.

10, That the title of Leslie W. Goge be changed from Assistant
Basketball Cecach to Director of Publicity gnd aAssistant Basketball
~Lgach and that his appointment be effective as of August 1, 1920,
The effeect of this action is one additional month's salary of $350.
- Adopted.

-Agriculturc-

1. That W. ¥, Higby be appointed half-time assistant in iAgr-
icultural Bacteriology for the year 1926-27; salary $600 for the
years; charged to allotment vice Anderson, poge 50,

Adopted.

4




2. Thet the following readjustment be made in the 1926 swmmer
service of H. B. Parmele, assistant in iAgricultural Bacreriologys
time reduced from six to four weeksj compensation from $150 to $100
for the vpcriod.

Adepted.

7§§//” 3. That the resignntion of R. C. Herrin, part-timc cssistant
in sgricultural Chemistry, be accepted.
Adopteds

4, Thot C. W. Lindow be cppointed half-time assistant in Agricui
tural Chemistry for the year 1926-27; salary $600 for the year; in
plaice of R. C. Herrin, resignecd.

Adopted. '

5. That Nonder M. Felson be eppointed agsistant in Agricultural
" TBeononics for one month beoginning September 8, 19263 compensation
%100 for the month; to be choarged to allotment for Labor for Cost
Accounting, page 53.
Adopted,

6. Thot Charles W. Wigglesworth be appointed assistant in Agri-
cultural Econcmica for one month beginning September 8, 19265 compen-
sation $100 for the months to be charged to allotment for Lebor for
Cost accounting, poge 53.

Adopted.,

7. That Russcll H. Recd, assistant in asgricultural Engineecring,
be paicd the additional sum of $70 for scrvices for one-half month
beginning Scptember 1, 19263 charged to receipts from County Fair
horsc pulling contest work.,

Adopted.

4@;/ 8. That the resignation of Miss M. Vangel Rusgell, Homc Dcemon-
stration agent in Marathon County, bc accepted to take cffect Scp-
tember 15, 1926, » n%%j

sdopted, | P

9. Thnt Reginn Fecncy be appointcd Home Dcemonstration Agent in
¥atrethon County beginning Scptomber 16, 1926; csalary at the rotce of),,
32400 o year, twelve months' baosis; $1200 to be poid by the County, }k&&%
ond $1200 by the University; in place of I, Vangel Russell, recigned.

Adopted.

P T : z e R e e e e = R e e ian fes s o oo




ssistant in Agron-
r; charged to
page 60,

10, That P. H. Senn be appointed holf-time o
omy for the yenr 1926-27; salary $600 for the yea
allotment for o~gsisitant on Cornbrecding project,

Adopted.

11. Thnt R. A. Moorc, profecssor of agronomy, be granted leave X{
of abscncc from October 18 to November 18, 1926, in lieu of summer ey,
vacation. , v

Adopted,

12, That Jchn E. Croig be appointed holf-timec assistant in An-
imol Husbondry for the year 1926-27, salary $500 for the year;
chnrged to allotment for holf-time assistant, Research Dairy Cattle.

Adopted.

13, Thet B, H. Roche be changed from one-half to two-thirds
time nssistant in Animcl Husbondry for the year 1926-27; salary
#1000 for the year; charged to item vice Arneson, poge 61. ‘

Adopted.
14. That the resignotion of D. M. Young, half-time assistant
\ Do e YA
\"in Deiry Husbandry, be accepted.
Adcpted,

15. Thot William A. Sommer be appointed half-time assistant in
De.iry Husbandry for the ycar 1926-27; sclary $500 for the year;
f& in place of D. M. Youmg, rcsigned.

e Adopted,
™ 16. That the resignation of W. F, Dove, part-time assistant im
~ Genetics, be accepted.

Adopted,

17. That Rose Smith be appointed part-time assistant in Plant
Pathology for the year 1926-27; salary $150 for the year; charged to
item for summer service of P. E., Hoppe, Plant Pathology. (Miss
Smith also to rcceive $1600 from University Research Fund, allotment
26,20,) (See prgenzz),

Adopted.

<$V 18. That the resignatiom of B. G. Reid, part-timc assistant in
«/(Vetorin&ry Science, be accepted to take effect September 1, 1926,
Adopted.
7




19, That H. L. Stephens be appointed industria felloy in
agronomy for tcm months beginning October 1, 19263 salary 875 o

month; charged to fund provided by the Menomince River Sugor Co, ;?”
.‘\ (1 ¥ W 6 0"
sdopted. _ o

20. Thot Iawrcnce Weyker be oppeinted student assistant,fourth-
time, in the State Spils Leboratory for five months beginning Octo-
ber 1, 19265 salary $30 o month; total $150 for the period; charged
to 600 item vice Bortholomew, page 75a.

Adopted.

21, That David E. Linstrom be appeinted part-time assistant
in Agricultural Economics for ninc months, beginning October 1,
19263 solary $50 ~ month; charge to $1200 item for country lifc work
p. 53.

Adopted.

22. That George H. Conant be appointed part-time technical
assistant in Horticulture for eight months, boginning Cctober 1,
19263 salary $75 o months charge to $750 itcm for tobacco research
~nesistant, p. 71.

Adopted,

23. Thot the resignation of Joscph A. Chucko, mssistant in

o Agriculturcl Chemistry, be accepted.

A

Adcepted.
-Extension-

1. That thc rcsignation of Wilber M. Derthick, Chief Orgrnizer,
be accepted, to take cffcet October 31, 1926, - hééﬁm

2. That Helen M. Rickett be appointed assistant in English
from September 13, to September 25, 19263 salary at the rate of
%25 a weck; charged to fund for additionnl instructors.

sdopted, '

3. Thot Almerce L. Scott, sccrectory of the Department of Debat-
ing ond Public Discussion, be granted leave of abscence from August ‘<
18 to August 31, 1926. Cay,
: Adopted, ¥

4, Thot the salary of M. R. Schnaoitter, oss
Economics, be changed from the rote of $4000 o ¥
the bolonce of the yenr beginning Scptember 1, 1
Sdopted. -Y-
¢

igtant profcssor of
cor te 4000 for
9260




&1.

Thet the foliowing persons be sppointed to conduct evening

classes in IMilwaukee for the first semester 1926-27; each at the
salary indicated for the service rendered; total to be charged
to fund for class instruction:

(1)

J. A, Book, two classes, Accounting; %15 a meeting
for one course and $25 a meeting for the other; to-
tal not to exceed $270 and $450 respectively.

William Doll, Public Speaking; $15 a meeting; total
not to exceed $270.

Henry Bricson, Mathematics; $10 a meeting; total not
to exceed $180.

Fred ¢. Fox, English la; $10 a meeting; total not to

exceed $360. ;

¥rs, Loreta B. Hagberg, Spanish 1lb; %7.50 a meeting:
total not to exceed $270,

A. H. Honson, Business English; $10 a meeting; total
not to exceed $180.

Lloyd D. Herrold, Advertising; $25 a meetings total
not to exceed $450. .

George L. Hoadley, Electrical Machinerys; $10 a meetings
total not to exceed $180. '

C. A. Heolmes, Salesmanship; $10 a meeting; total not to
exceed $£180.

H. E. Thlwnfeld, Accounting; $10 a meetingi total not to
exceed $180.

J. €, Jacobsen, Income Tax; $11.11 a meeting; total not
to exceed $200.

M. S. Jameson, Radio ILaboratory; $10 a meeting; total not
to exceed $180.

Henry W. John, Cost Accounting; $15 a meeting; total not
to exceed §270,

Gilbert F. Lappley, two classes, Law; $10 a meceting; to-
tal not to exceed $180 for each course, $360 in all,

Walter Mariotte, Drawing: $10 a meeting; total not to
exceed $360.

—

iy




(16)

Ruth A. Miller, Spanish 10a and 10b; §7.50 a meeting;
total not to excecd $270.

(17) T. R. Minert, Machine Design; $10 a mectings total not
to cxceed $360.

(18) C. R. Oestrcich, Estimating for Builders; $10 a mect-
ing; total not to exceed $180.

(19) H. H. Peasc, Accounting; $15 a mectings total not to
exceed $270.

(20) John Sicgmeyer, Spanish la; $7.50 a mecting; total not
to cxcced $270.

(21) Samuecl Snead, two classes, Radio; $10 a meeting; total
not to cxceed 3180 for each course; $360 im all,

(22) George F. Spinti, Architectural Design; $10 a meetings
total not to excced $180,

(23) Marths Tournador, French 15 and 163 $7.50 a mecting;
total not to excecd $135.

(24) Walter Vcencndahl, Architcctural Drawings $10 a mect-
ing:; total not to cxceed $180.

(25) Beatrice Wadleigh, French lbj; $7.50 a mecting; total
not to excced $270.

(26) Herbert F. Warcing, Advanced Radiocj; $10 a meeting; to-
tal not to cxcecd $180.

(27) H. M. Zoerb, Mathcmatics; #7.50 a mcecting; total not
to excced $405.

Adopted.

6. That F. G. Wheecler be appointed to conduct two cvening
classes in Advonced Foremanship; one at Two Rivers and onc ot
Clintonville; to receive $15 a meceting for cach class; total
not to excecd $300 for both classes. ‘

Adoptcd.

7. That lrs. Moudce Mendenhall be appointed to conduct two
evening classcs in Medicval History, onc at Fond du Loc and onc at
Oshkosh; to rcceive the income from these classes.

Adopted. :

4




8. That the following pcrsons be appointed for evening closs
work in Milwaukce, . ach at the salary indicoted for scrvice rcn-
dered; total to be chorged to budget item, Additionnl Instruction:

H. H. Pecse, Auditings; 18 mectings, 20 o mcctings
total not to exceed $360.

B. C. Straube, Germen; 36 mcetings; %$7.50 o meeting; totul
not to exceed $270.
Adopted.

9. That Mrs. M. H. Roberts bc appointcd assistont in German.
for the day school in Milwaukce, bcginning Septcmber 20, 19263
%20 a week for 36 weckss totol mot to exceced $720; charged to
budget item, Additionnl Instruction.
Adopted.

10. That C. R. Oecstreich be appointed holf-time instructor in
Civil Enginecring for thc day school in Milwaukee, beginning Sep-
tomber 22, 1926, for the bolance of the academic year; %150 o
month for ninec months; total not to excced $1350; charged to bud-
get itcm, Additional Instruction. h@&@%%

Adopted. D

11. That the title of Irenc Longwill be changed from registrar
to rccorder, NMilwouukee district; mno change in salary. '
Ad.opted. ’

12, That Chester Allen be transferrcd from district reprcscnt-
ative in Appleton to director of field organization in Madisong
effcctive November 1, 19263 salary at the rate of $4000 per an-
num, twelve months' basiss increasec, $150, to be charged to vice
Gordon. ' .

Adopted, :

13, That Marshall Graff be transferred from district rcp-
recsontative ot Wausau to district representative at Applctons
cffective November 1, 19265 salary at the rate of $4000 per an-~.
num, tweclve months'! basis; increase, $150, to be charged to vice-
Gordon.

Adopted.

14, That Alicc McCarthy be appointed onc-third timec assistont
in classics, for not to cexceed tcn months, ot o salary of (50 -
nonth; totnl, 500, to be charged to additional instruction.

Adopted.

R S i eI e e P s e PR i Py —— —



e

3

15. That Mrs. B. D. Kuney, instructor in English, be changed
from three-fourths time to full time for the yecar 1926-27; salary
at the rate of $2100 for the year, on the twelve months' basis;
increase to be charged to salary of Rachel Kelscy, resigned.

Adopted. ’

16, That Irwin Griggs, instructor in English, be changed
from three-fourths time to full time for the year 1926-27; salary
ot the rate of $1800, twelve months' basis; increase to be charged
to salary of Rachel Kelscy, resigncd.

Adopted. . ; :

The Secretary presented the following letter from Johm X.
Cadby, Exccutive Sccretary of the Wisconsin Utilities Association:

v WISCONSIN UTILITIES ASSOCIATION
Madison .
Wisconsin
September 13, 1926

Mr., M. E. McCaffrey, Secretary
Board of Regents - University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Decar Mr. McCaffrey:

We are cnclosing check coverimg thc several fellowships as
follows:

Gos Engineering Fellowship, first semester -------------- $250, 00 52
Blectrical Engincering Fellowship, first semester-------- 250.00 ﬁdGMr
Electric Railway Fellowship, first semcster --------=---- 250,00 5
Agricultural Engineering Fellowship, month of Septcmber-- 225.00

: Total =mmm—————— $975. 00

Believing that at times it may be morc important for some of

these funds to be expended for materials, equipment, traveling ex-

penses, or some other expense beside the payment directly to the
student or graduate who holds the fellowship; our Association
wishes to have these funds available to the heads of depart ments

~under which each fellowship is maintained with full authority fo
‘expend the sums as they see fit but always for research work along

the lines indicated by the titles of the sceveral fellowships.

We feel that after the close of each university ycar we should
be advised of the amount of each fellowship appropriation that is
paid directly to the student or graduate holding the fellowship ond
the amounts expended for materials,equipment,traveling or other ex-
pense. : -1%- :




- If you will srrangc for the nccessary steps to be token
so that the funds mey be available for the brozdest ~nd most
inportant phnscs of rescareh clong these lincs we will be very
groteful,

Yourg very truly,

‘ (8igned) John M. Cadby
JHNC:ELD Executive Sccretary

It wos ,
VOTED, That the recomacndations contained inm Mr. Cadby's
letter be approved.

v The Secretary presented o communication from the Northwest
Paper Compony of Clogucet, Minnescta, together with o check Tor

$1500 for o fellowship in Chemical Enginecring. The letter ;é%?
states that thc object of the donation is fo stimulote interest in Vv
pulp and paper research ond thot it is gquitc possible that if the
work proved of sufficient merit the fcllowship might be continued
through an indefinite number of years. It also suggested thot
® certain omount of the donation, possibly from $300 to &500
might be used for traveling cxpenscs and equipnent. The letter
nominated Mr. George Braobender for appointment to the fellowship.

It was

VOTED, That the gift bc accepted and thot the appointment of
Mr. Brabender at a salary of $100 o month, on the twelve months!
basis, be approved; thot the Secretary be regquested to cxpress to
the Northwest Faper Company the appreciation of the regents for
this donation.,

-Gencral-
Zcsearch

l. That Glenn H. Domon be appointe@ research nssistant in
Chemistry for the year 1926-27; salary {600; ollotment 26.08.
Adopted. :

2. That Rosc Smith be appointed research assistant in Plont
Pathology for the year 1926-27; salary #1600; allotment 26.20.
(Miss Smith also in Plant Pathologys; salary $150 for the
vyear.) (See pagend)
Adopted.

.

A e e A




3, That Pearl D. Claus ke appointed ‘research assistant in
Zoology from August 1%, 1926, to the opening of the first = em-
ester; salary $160 for the periods also for the year 1926-273
salary $800. allotment 26.15.

Adopted.

4. That the following allotments be made from the University
Research Fund for the year 1926-27:

26,03 A. S. Barr, Education
Subject: Improvability of Teaching
$400 for assistant.

26.47 F, L., Clapp, Educatiom
Subject: Relatiw Effectiveness of Different
Kinds of Teaching Material in
Arithmetic
$500 for preparation of material and for
clerical assistant.

Adopted.

C ' 5. That the following allotment from the University Research
7 Tund be cancelled: '

26,04 Max Born, Physics
Subject: Atomic Structure
$3000 for materials and assistants.

Adopted.

6. That Donald Graham be appointed research assistant in
Chemistry for the year 1926-27; salary $600 for the yeer; charged
to allotment 26,44,

Adopted.
-Scholarships~-
S
Sog
7. That Olga Rios be granted a South American s cholarship
for the year 1926-27, ‘ 0

Adopted.

8. That the following persons be granted Legislative Scholar-
ships for the year 1926-27: '

20

y;




IEGISLATIVE SCHOLARSHIFS

Graduate
- AA A AA—A—
James E. Judson, in place of Clarence M. Chapman - resigned.
A. S. Wilkerson, " “ ®. D. Coon - appointed assistant ,45 1
Eva Swantner, ' " Alice Potter - resigned. 74
Marian B. Abegg(ilarian Deats) 'Qk{
. in place of H. 8. Wilson - appointed fellow in “Qr
Geology. , o

William Oldigs, in place of ZHlizabeth Evans - resigned.
N. ¥. Bass, g i K Erna Phillips - resigned.

Elmer Gephart, = i *  Arlyn Rosander - resigned.

C, 1. Bogholt, " ¥ " Cleo M. Gray - appointed scholar in
: ‘ ' Home Hconomics.

C. T. Wallace, b " " L.J.Alexander - appointed scholar in

Plant Pathology.

Undergraduate
W\/W""

Louis Behr - L S 3.

Adopted.

9, That the following changes be made in the list of
FaLLOWS AND SCHEOLARS

Stillman Wright, Fellow in Zoology, in place of Abraham H. Wiebe, ;Qilo
resigned. o w

Harold S. Wilson, Fellow in Geology, in place of Olaf N. Rove:/ ;21
resigned. ﬁ/lohf

Arthur G. Tillman, Fellow in Geology, in place of Orville A. Beath, ;QYZ

‘ (Pharmecy) resigned. Loy

Dorothy Day, Fellow in Botany. , ;%[Lpn
' ~

Merna Miller, Ripon College Scholar, in place of James J. Plzak,
, resigned. . ‘ SG/(o/
. a;
b

Adopted.

10. That Julio Lendiver be granted @ South American tscholarship
$L_for the year 1926-27; in placc of Leslie Hudson, resigned. ;
. . \______\____________\ i
= Adopted. SEA
a "o/




Library

?Q' . 11. That the resignation of Mrs. Frances L. lMcElderry, assistant
//Eh the Library, be accepted, to teke effect June 30, 1926.
Adopted. .

12. That Jone R, Radford be changed from half-time to full-time
cssistant in the Librory, and her salary increased from $660 to
$1300 o year, beginning October 1, 19263 increase, $640, to be
charged to balance on salary of Mrs. McElderry, resigned.

Adopted.

13. That Adeline E. Steffen be appcinted library assistant
beginning October 1, 1926; salary $1200 o vear; provided im the
budge t.

Adopted.

Dean of Women

14, That }Mary Lee Gunter be appointed quarter-time assistant to
the Dean of Women for the year 1S26-27; salary $600 for the year;
charged to budget of the office of the Dean of Vomen.

Adopted.

Dean of Men

/

v
15. That Mrs. A. B. Cook be appointed inspector of Men's lodg-
ing houscs, beginning September 20, 1926: salary $50 o month: in
Ti place of Mrs. Lilly Iangley, resigned.
V> Adopted. '

Degrecs

16,¢&hat in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
the following degrees be granteds

Bachelor of Laows

ee> Leslie Froncis Lamb, B. A,
'Déﬁi// Roymond Jennings Moore
George Cundall Davis.

HAdopted.

7 17. That upon the recommendation of C. S. Slichter, B, 5. Osgood,
the C. K. Adams Fellow in Modern History for the year 1926-27, be

granted leave of absence from the University to study in the field ;%&f
for the first semester of 1926-27, oKy

Adopted, 2 -

13- | ‘ﬁeaw




CASH DISBURSEMENTS

September, 1926

August 16-31 (SNoPS ) ~mmmmmmmmmmmm mmmm e mmm == $14,394.96

“Hd
o
]
jay)
o
',._I
l__l
1

© % . August 16-30 (Other) ----=mm--momommomomoooo- 21,105.63
w %  _ September l~15.(8hops) --------------------- - 13,104.39
“ % _ géptember 1-15 (Other) =---mmemmmmmmmmmm———en 23,924.84
w u - September 1-30 e e e A - b e 324,909, 59
6feamety Pey ROLLS =mmmrmrmccmccs e e cm e m e e -=-= 9,521.24
Univ. Exten. Div. Leect. Bureau Pay Rolls =~=-=m=-=-re--=- 295,06
CIORL oo re e o om o e 2,149, 40
PYTOtOLl =mmmmmmm—me e mm e e - 30,602.00
Constrﬁétion - Bascom Hall -———-—-——----"f-~——w--—~¥——-- 27,042,911
“ - Htg. Sta. Boilers =-=m===m-r-e-ese—oo-oo- 12,110.51

Wis. Univ, Bldg. Corp. - Dorni° Construction ====m=m--=-- 17,500.00
Refunds ---=rcer=cmme—-—— i ——————— i ecmielcemmmm—em. 6,903.82
_ Misc, Disbursements - Travel,‘etca, ————————————————————— 106,920.09
Total Cash Disbursements =---=-====-c=-- 609,084, 44

September 30, 1926




	Blank Page



